Universiti Teknologi MARA

Development Zakat Income Calculator for
Android Application

Muhammad Syafiq Bin Yusof

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
With the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful one.

Peace and blessings of Allah be upon Prophet Muhammad.

First of all, I am very glad and grateful to A/lak because with His blessing, I am able to
complete my report for Formulation Project(CSP 650) subject. I am honor to give my infinite
gratitude to my beloved supervisor, En. Ahmad Zambri Bin Shahuddin for all his guidance,
criticism and advice which really help me to complete this report regarding application
development. Not to be forgotten, my sincerely appreciation to Puan Jamaliah Taslim for her
great effort and willingness to share ideas, thoughts and opinion in assisting me to finish this
report. As well as to those lecturers involved in making this report a successful one, thank you so

much for the support and courage you have gave to me.

[ also want to thank my family for giving me continuous support in term of ideas and
financial assistance, courage and willing to sacrifices time to enable me to complete this
proposed project. Last but not least, special credits to all my friends, specifically to iTEC 2012
Group and especially to‘fny dear classmates, Ahmad Nazirun Mubin and Izzat Emir because
their willingness to share thoughts, suggestion and give full commitment towards completing this

proposed project together.

Lastly, I would like to give my great gratitude to all the person involved direct or
indirectly throughout the process of completing this proposed project and make it the successful

one. Only Allah s.a.w can repay all the kindness that I have received from all.

Thank you, may Allah bless all of you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS ' - PAGE
APPROVAL i
CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINALITY iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF TABLES ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X
ABSTRACT xi

CHAPTER 1: RESEARCH OVERVIEW

1.0 Research background 1
1.1 Problem statement 2
1.2 Objective 3
1.3 Scope 3
1.4  Research Significance 3
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction 5
2.1 Definition of Zakat income 6
2.1.1 Types of Zakat Income 6
2.1.2 Zakat on Income 7
2.1.3  Problems Involving Zakat Income 8

2.2 Introduction about Calendar Year of Hijrah or Hijri and Masihi 10

2.2.1  History of Hijri or Hijrah 11
2.2.2  History of Masihi 13
2.2.3  Significance of Hijri year 15
2.2.4  Option using Masihi to calculate Zakat Income 17



23
2.3.1
23.2
2.4

CHAPTER 3:

3.0
3.1
3.1.
3.1.2
3.1.3
3.14
3.3.1
3.3

CHAPTER 4:

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.2.1
422
4.3

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION

5.0
5.1
52
5.3

Definition of Android Application

Major components of the Android operating system

Special Features of Android Application

Existing zakat income calculator

RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY

Introduction

Rapid Application Development
Requirements in Planning Phase
User Design Phase

Construction Phase

Cutover Phase

Hardware and Software Requirement

Summary
RESULTS AND FINDINGS

Introduction
Interview Result
Development Phase
Java Script Coding
Calculator Page.

Functionality Test

Introduction
Benefit of the Project
Limitations

Recommendation

vi

17
18
19
19

22
22
25
28
31
32
34
35

36
36
40
44
41
43

45
45
46
46



Abstract

Nowadays, numerous of applications are available in the market to calculate zakat
income especially in the internet. Nevertheless, most of those applications offered to calculate
zakat income is relatively less accurate due to the adoption of method of computing the amount
or rate is based on the calendar year of Masihi is being used. The objective of this proposed
project is to develop calculator for computing zakat income specifically for the android
application users which adopt the use of calendar year of Hijri. This is the most accurate method
of calculating zakat income for Muslims and hopefully it is able to cater the demand for the most
precise method of computing zakat entitle by every Muslims who have fulfill the compulsory
requirement. The methodology that been used is Rapid Application development. The product of
it is a calculator for computing amount of zakat income which allows Muslims to calculate their
zakat income accurately without neglecting the regulation (syariah) outlined in Islam by
applying android application. In the nutshell, the outcome of this project is expected to assist
Muslims in most convenient way to calculate zakat income entitle by them. Besides, it is also
expected to easy Muslims to make payment at any time from everywhere provided their hand

phone have the android application system.

Xi



