Universiti Teknologi MARA

Development Zakat Income Calculator for Android Application

Muhammad Syafiq Bin Yusof

•

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

With the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful one. Peace and blessings of Allah be upon Prophet Muhammad.

First of all, I am very glad and grateful to *Allah* because with His blessing, I am able to complete my report for Formulation Project(CSP 650) subject. I am honor to give my infinite gratitude to my beloved supervisor, En. Ahmad Zambri Bin Shahuddin for all his guidance, criticism and advice which really help me to complete this report regarding application development. Not to be forgotten, my sincerely appreciation to Puan Jamaliah Taslim for her great effort and willingness to share ideas, thoughts and opinion in assisting me to finish this report. As well as to those lecturers involved in making this report a successful one, thank you so much for the support and courage you have gave to me.

I also want to thank my family for giving me continuous support in term of ideas and financial assistance, courage and willing to sacrifices time to enable me to complete this proposed project. Last but not least, special credits to all my friends, specifically to iTEC 2012 Group and especially to my dear classmates, Ahmad Nazirun Mubin and Izzat Emir because their willingness to share thoughts, suggestion and give full commitment towards completing this proposed project together.

Lastly, I would like to give my great gratitude to all the person involved direct or indirectly throughout the process of completing this proposed project and make it the successful one. Only *Allah s.a.w* can repay all the kindness that I have received from all.

Thank you, may Allah bless all of you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTEN	TS PA	AGE
APPROV	AT.	ii
CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINALITY		iii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	
	F CONTENTS	iv v
LIST OF		viii
LIST OF	ΓABLES	ix x
LIST OF A	ABBREVIATIONS	
ABSTRA	CT	xi
CHAPTE	R 1: RESEARCH OVERVIEW	
1.0	Research background	1
1.1	Problem statement	2
1.2	Objective	3
1.3	Scope	3
1.4	Research Significance	3
CHAPTE	R 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	5
2.1	Definition of Zakat income	6
2.1.	1 Types of Zakat Income	6
2.1.	2 Zakat on Income	7
2.1.	3 Problems Involving Zakat Income	8
2.2	Introduction about Calendar Year of Hijrah or Hijri and Masihi	10
2.2.	1 History of Hijri or Hijrah	11
2.2.	2 History of Masihi	13
2.2.	3 Significance of Hijri year	15
2.2.	4 Option using Masihi to calculate Zakat Income	17

2.3	Definition of Android Application	17
2.3.1	Major components of the Android operating system	18
2.3.2	Special Features of Android Application	19
2.4	Existing zakat income calculator	19

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY

3.0	Introduction	22
3.1	Rapid Application Development	22
3.1.	Requirements in Planning Phase	25
3.1.2	User Design Phase	28
3.1.3	Construction Phase	31
3.1.4	Cutover Phase	32
3.3.1	Hardware and Software Requirement	34
3.3	Summary	35

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND FINDINGS

4.0	Introduction	36
4.1	Interview Result	36
4.2	Development Phase	40
4.2.1	Java script Coding	44
4.2.2	Calculator Page.	41
4.3	Functionality Test	43

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION

5.0	Introduction	45
5.1	Benefit of the Project	45
5.2	Limitations	46
5.3	Recommendation	46

Abstract

Nowadays, numerous of applications are available in the market to calculate *zakat* income especially in the internet. Nevertheless, most of those applications offered to calculate *zakat* income is relatively less accurate due to the adoption of method of computing the amount or rate is based on the calendar year of *Masihi* is being used. The objective of this proposed project is to develop calculator for computing *zakat* income specifically for the android application users which adopt the use of calendar year of Hijri. This is the most accurate method of calculating *zakat* income for Muslims and hopefully it is able to cater the demand for the most precise method of computing *zakat* entitle by every Muslims who have fulfill the compulsory requirement. The methodology that been used is Rapid Application development. The product of it is a calculator for computing amount of *zakat* income which allows Muslims to calculate their *zakat* income accurately without neglecting the regulation (*syariah*) outlined in Islam by applying android application. In the nutshell, the outcome of this project is expected to assist Muslims in most convenient way to calculate *zakat* income entitle by them. Besides, it is also expected to easy Muslims to make payment at any time from everywhere provided their hand phone have the android application system.